**Sponsored by:** Garrett

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2022-52

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$44,571.00 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH TO PURCHASE EMS TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT; APPROPRIATING FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the of Marathon, has submitted a Grant Application to Florida Department of Health for participation in their Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Matching Grant; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Marathon will accept a \$44,571.00 Matching Grant from the Florida Department of Health, and provide a local match in the form of capital budget funds in the amount of \$4,952.00 to purchase EMS equipment; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Marathon will purchase equipment prior to the grant end date of June 30,2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the Marathon City Council believes purchasing this equipment will increase the number of monthly critical care transports and will benefit the wellbeing of those served by Marathon Fire/Rescue Emergency Medical Services.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein
- **Section 2**. The City of Marathon will collaborate with the Florida Department of Health to implement the purchase of equipment
- **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

MayorWohn Bartus

AYES:

Cook, Gonzalez, Still, Zieg, Bartus

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney